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II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A (Redacted) through 1I:  Procedural exhibits. 
 
State’s Exhibit 2 (Redacted):  Certified copies of the Indictment; Petition for 
Forfeiture of Seized Contraband; June 24, 2003, Journal Entry; and August 4, 2003, 
Journal Entry in State of Ohio v. Michael Strayer, Case No. CR434559, redacted in 
part. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Respondent’s Exhibit A:  January 30, 2007, letter from Suzanna Massey, D.C. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit B:  January 30, 2007, letter from Anne Greenwood. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit C:  January 30, 2007, letter from Bernie Albright. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit D:  January 25, 2007, letter from Dr. Kevin Ryan. 

 
 

PROFFERED EXHIBITS 
 
The following exhibits were neither admitted to the record nor considered by the Hearing 
Examiner, but were held as proffered material: 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A (Original):  Unredacted copy of the Board’s November 9, 2006, notice 
of opportunity for hearing issued to Mr. Strayer. 
 
State’s Exhibit 2 (Original):  Unredacted, certified copies of the Indictment; Petition for 
Forfeiture of Seized Contraband; June 24, 2003, Journal Entry; and August 4, 2003, 
Journal Entry in State of Ohio v. Michael Strayer, Case No. CR434559. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and 
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
1. Michael Gregory Strayer applied for enrollment at the Ohio College of Massotherapy in 

late 2002.  Afterward, in November 2002, he was arrested on drug-related matters.  His 
application for enrollment was accepted by the Ohio College of Massotherapy and, in 
2003, he began taking classes.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 27, 34) 
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2. In March 2003, a grand jury filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County, 

Ohio, a five-count indictment against Mr. Strayer.  Count I of the indictment alleged that, 
on November 27, 2002, Mr. Strayer “did knowingly obtain, possess or use a controlled 
substance, to-wit:  Cocaine, a Schedule II drug, in the amount equal to or exceeding twenty 
five grams but less than one hundred grams,” in violation of Section 2925.11, Ohio 
Revised Code.  The case was designated State of Ohio v. Michael Strayer, Case No. 
CR434559.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 2-3) 

 
3. Initially, Mr. Strayer pleaded not guilty, but he changed his plea to guilty to Count I on 

June 24, 2003.  The remaining counts of the indictment were dropped.  On August 4, 2003, 
he was sentenced to one year of imprisonment; required to submit to post-release control 
for the maximum period allowed under Section 2967.28, Ohio Revised Code, for the 
involved felony; and required to pay court costs.  At the time that Mr. Strayer was 
incarcerated, he had taken classes for one semester at the Ohio College of Massotherapy.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 6-7; Tr. at 27) 

 
Because of good behavior, Mr. Strayer was moved from the correctional facility and 
placed in a half-way house for the last 90 days of his incarceration.  While there, he 
became employed as part of his reintegration into society.  He was released from the half-
way house on June 9, 2004, but continued working with the same employer.  Mr. Strayer 
testified that, upon release, he was not required to submit to any post-release control or 
probation.  (Tr. at 23, 31-32) 

 
4. Mr. Strayer noted that, upon his release from the half-way house, he went to the Ohio 

College of Massotherapy in order to re-enroll.  He was accepted and began taking classes 
again in August 2004.  He testified that he graduated in June 2006, with over a 3.0 grade 
point average.  He noted that he was employed while completing his massage therapy 
education and, for more than a year, has worked as a chiropractic assistant.  He explained 
that, in this position, he is responsible for scheduling; answering the telephone; doing 
“SOAP” notes; assisting with the therapy techniques of electro-muscle stimulation, ice and 
heat; and assisting with rehabilitation services via weights or resistance.  (Tr. at 23-25, 28) 

 
5. In addition, Mr. Strayer pointed out that he has taken additional higher education classes 

and, at the time of the hearing, would soon obtain an associate’s degree from Cuyahoga 
Community College.  He plans to apply to the Huron Hospital School of Nursing (owned 
by the Cleveland Clinic) and obtain a nursing degree.  He explained that massage therapy 
school piqued his interest in the medical field and he wishes to use massage therapy in 
conjunction with nursing.  He believes there are growing interests and career opportunities 
in the Cleveland area for persons with a combined massage therapy/nursing education.  In 
particular, he explained that he would like to be able to provide pre-operative and post-
operative care in rebuilding/healing muscles and in working with scar tissue.  Moreover, 
he stated that he enjoys the holistic approach of massage therapy and wants to help people.  
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On a separate note, Mr. Strayer has applied to be a youth group advisor and is awaiting a 
decision on that application.  (Tr. at 25-26, 28-30, 35) 

 
6. Mr. Strayer explained that, when he first decided to pursue massage therapy, he knew his 

past was not “that great” and he had already decided to change himself.  He feels that he 
tried during his incarceration to help himself by studying and he has tried since his release 
to straighten his life out and to “get things back to where they should have been.”  He 
testified that, since his release, he has had no legal troubles, except for one traffic citation.  
(Tr. at 26, 30, 33-35) 

 
Additional Information 
 
7. Anne Greenwood testified in support of Mr. Strayer’s request for certification and also 

provided a letter of support.  She is vice president of a biotech firm.  Ms. Greenwood 
testified that she and her husband met Mr. Strayer while he was in massage therapy school.  
They became his regular clients during the period in which he was required to accrue a 
certain amount of massage therapy hours with clients in order to graduate from that school.  
She noted that, over time, they have become very good friends as well.  (Tr. at 14-15; 
Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] B) 

 
 Ms. Greenwood stated that Mr. Strayer had informed her of his conviction, but she stated 

that that mistake is in his past.  She described Mr. Strayer as a “really good massage 
therapist because he is so consistent, he is compassionate, he’s very smart, and he has a lot 
of common sense, and he goes the extra mile for people.”  She noted that she was a 
professional ballerina and had a back injury.  She is familiar with the medical field and has 
many doctors within her family.  She stated that Mr. Strayer has helped her back 
tremendously as compared to a number of other licensed professionals that she has visited.  
She believes that Mr. Strayer is perfectly suited to be in the caregiving field.  Additionally, 
Ms. Greenwood stated that Mr. Strayer was very professional and helped her feel 
comfortable and safe while receiving massage therapy.  (Tr. at 16, 18-20; Resp. Ex. B) 

 
8. Suzanna Massey, D.C., wrote a letter in support of Mr. Strayer’s certification.  Dr. Massey 

is Mr. Strayer’s current employer at the Taylor Chiropractic and Therapy Center in 
University Heights, Ohio.  She stated that Mr. Strayer is dependable with no absenteeism, 
is respectful and is friendly.  Also, she feels that he has a good character and will be a 
responsible licensed massage therapist.  (Resp. Ex. A)  The State did not have the 
opportunity to examine Dr. Massey. 

 
9. Bernie Albright also wrote a letter in support of Mr. Strayer’s certification.  He was one of 

Mr. Strayer’s massage therapy clients while Mr. Strayer was in massage therapy school.  
Mr. Albright stated that Mr. Strayer has “enormous talent” in working out back issues.  
Mr. Albright wrote that Mr. Strayer is “a fine massage therapist and some day he’ll be a 
nurse with an edge, able to use these skills for his patients.  I cannot think of anyone better 
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fit for the job.”  (Resp. Ex. C)  The State did not have the opportunity to examine 
Mr. Albright. 

 
10. Dr. Kevin Ryan, who was one of Mr. Strayer’s instructors at the Ohio College of 

Massotherapy, likewise wrote a letter in support of Mr. Strayer’s certification.  Dr. Ryan 
stated that he has “no reservation” recommending Mr. Strayer and pointed out that he was 
an excellent student.  In addition, Dr. Ryan stated that Mr. Strayer was hard-working, 
dedicated, diligent, prepared, professional, conscientious and respectful.  (Resp. Ex. D)  
The State did not have the opportunity to examine Dr. Ryan. 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. Michael Gregory Strayer applied for enrollment at the Ohio College of Massotherapy in 

late 2002.  Afterward, in November 2002, he was arrested on drug-related matters.  His 
application for enrollment was accepted by the Ohio College of Massotherapy and, in 
2003, he began taking classes. 

 
2. In March 2003, a grand jury filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga County, 

Ohio, a five-count indictment against Mr. Strayer and the case was designated State of 
Ohio v. Michael Strayer, Case No. CR434559.  On or about June 24, 2003, Mr. Strayer 
entered a plea of guilty to and was found guilty of one felony count of possession of drugs 
in violation of Section 2925.11, Ohio Revised Code.  On or about August 4, 2003, 
Mr. Strayer was sentenced, among other things, to one year of incarceration.  At the time 
that Mr. Strayer was incarcerated, he had taken classes for one semester at the Ohio 
College of Massotherapy. 

 
3. After completing his sentence, Mr. Strayer re-enrolled at the Ohio College of 

Massotherapy and he graduated in 2006.  He has also taken additional higher education 
classes and expects to soon obtain an associate’s degree.  He has been employed as a 
chiropractic assistant for more than a year. 

 
4. Mr. Strayer filed an application for a certificate to practice massage therapy in Ohio.  That 

application is currently pending. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
The plea of guilty and/or the judicial finding of guilt of Michael Gregory Strayer, as set forth in 
Finding of Fact 2, constitute a “plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial 
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that language is used 
in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. 
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* * * * * 
 
Mr. Strayer was convicted of a felony involving drugs.  He is now seeking a certificate to 
practice massage therapy in Ohio.  Mr. Strayer’s felony conviction is sufficient justification for 
the Board to deny Mr. Strayer’s request. 
 
However, there are mitigating circumstances in this matter.  Mr. Strayer fully recognizes that his 
criminal actions were wrong.  Before his arrest and conviction, Mr. Strayer had recognized that 
he was making mistakes and had taken some steps to change his life.  He spent time studying and 
learning while incarcerated.  Since completing his sentence, he has returned to massage therapy 
school to complete that education, worked, and taken additional higher education classes towards 
an associate’s degree.  Moreover, Mr. Strayer has career goals and massage therapy is a part of 
those goals.  In addition, two of Mr. Strayer’s clients noted his talents and support his efforts 
toward certification.  His current employer and a former instructor, likewise, recommend 
licensure.  It appears that Mr. Strayer has worked for the past several years to turn his life 
around.  The Board should recognize these migrating circumstances as well and grant him an 
Ohio certificate, subject to the below-listed probationary monitoring for a period of at least two 
years. 
 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. GRANT OF MASSAGE THERAPY CERTIFICATE; PROBATION:  The application 

of Michael Gregory Strayer for a certificate to practice massage therapy in Ohio is 
GRANTED, provided that he otherwise meets all statutory and regulatory requirements and 
subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period 
of at least two years: 

 
1. Obey the Law:  Mr. Strayer shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of massage therapy in Ohio. 
 

2. Declarations of Compliance:  Mr. Strayer shall submit quarterly declarations under 
penalty of Board disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether 
there has been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly 
declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the 
third month following the month in which this Order becomes effective.  Subsequent 
quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first 
day of every third month. 

 
3. Personal Appearances:  Mr. Strayer shall appear in person for an interview before 

the full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the 
month in which this Order becomes effective, or as otherwise directed by the Board.  
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Subsequent personal appearances must occur every six months thereafter, and/or as 
otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for 
any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as 
originally scheduled. 

 
4. Absence from Ohio:  Mr. Strayer shall obtain permission from the Board for 

departures or absences from Ohio.  Such periods of absence shall not reduce the 
probationary term, unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board for absences 
of three months or longer, or by the Secretary or the Supervising Member of the 
Board for absences of less than three months, in instances where the Board can be 
assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being performed. 

 
5. Noncompliance Will Not Reduce Probationary Period:  In the event Mr. Strayer is 

found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of 
this Order, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of 
noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this 
Order. 

 
B. TERMINATION OF PROBATION:  Upon successful completion of probation, as 

evidenced by a written release from the Board, Mr. Strayer’s certificate will be fully 
restored. 

 
C. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO THOSE WHO EMPLOY OR TRAIN 

HIM TO PRACTICE MASSAGE THERAPY:  Within thirty days of the effective date 
of this Order, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Mr. Strayer shall provide a copy of 
this Order to all employers or entities with which he is under contract to provide massage 
therapy services or is receiving massage therapy training.  Further, Mr. Strayer shall 
provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which he contracts to provide 
massage therapy services.  This requirement shall continue until Mr. Strayer receives from 
the Board written notification of his successful completion of probation.  

 
D. REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE TO OTHER STATE LICENSING 

AUTHORITIES:  Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise 
determined by the Board, Mr. Strayer shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, 
return receipt requested, to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in 
which he currently holds any professional license. Mr. Strayer shall also provide a copy of 
this Order by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the time of application to the proper 
licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional license or 
reinstatement or restoration or restoration of any professional license.  Further, Mr. Strayer 
shall provide this Board with a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within 
thirty days of receiving that return receipt, unless otherwise determined by the Board.  This 
requirement shall continue until Mr. Strayer receives from the Board written notification of 
his successful completion of probation. 
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